
Modularity in  
Apparel Production:  
An Industry-Integrated 
Investigation 
Master of Design Exegesis 
by Te Paea Hoori  
10034728





Modularity in  
Apparel Production:  
An Industry-Integrated 
Investigation



Modularity in  
Apparel Production:  
An Industry-Integrated 
Investigation
Master of Design Exegesis 
by Te Paea Hoori  
10034728



I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisors  

Deb and Sandy who made even the most challenging tasks  

feel achievable.  

Also to my parents, you have supported my decisions with 

unwavering support for as long as I can remember and made 

possibilities feel limitless.  

To my corner, the family we choose; thank you all for loving, hyping 

and feeding me.  

As for my four-legged study buddy Bandie, thank you for being 

adorable and delightful beyond comprehension.  

Lastly, a special mention to Benjamin, Christopher, and Thomas, 

whose patience and understanding continues to astound me.  

Ka nui taku aroha mōu.



First published 2019
Every reasonable attempt has been made to identify 
owners of  copyright. Errors or omissions will be 
corrected in subsequent editions.
Publication designer: Ben Reyburn
Typeface details: Baskerville, Gill Sans

Abstract 

Introduction 

Context
i.   Designer/User/Maker

ii.   Customisation &  
  Product Architecture

iii.  Fit & Sizing 

Process  
 
i.   Breakdown of Brief &  
  Understanding Client Needs 
 
ii.   Establishing Sizing Parameters 
 
iii.  Pattern Development 
 
iv.  Familiarisation with the Existing   
  Digital System 
 
v.	 		 Developing	&	Refining	the	 
  Digital System 

1 

3 

7
8

15 

20 

27 
 
29  
   
 
43 
 
50 
 
59 
 
 
71  
 



Outcomes 
 
i.   Sizing Charts 
 
ii.   Rule Tables 
 
iii.  Product Images: Men’s 
 
iv.  Product Images:  Women’s 
 
v.   Cover Images

vi.  Product Architecture 
 
vii.  Product Package 

93 
 
95 
 
99 
 
107 
 
117 
 
127

151 
 
157 



Conclusion  

Appendixes
 
i.   Reference List
 
ii.   Bibliography
 
iii.  List of Figures
 
iv.  Glossary of Terms

v.  Industry Brief

vi.  Parametric Research

vii.  Sizing Images

viii.  Product Images

ix.  Thumbnails

x.   Cover Images

xi.  Flow Chart Iterations

xii.  Completed Checklist

xiii.  Product Development  
  Statistical Charts

xiv.  Kapinua Manufacturing  
  Process Photographs

165  

171
 
172
 
174
 
176
 
180

184

194

220

222

236

240

242

250

258 

260



1ABSTRACT

The central focus of  this project, as outlined in 
the industry brief, is to develop the workflow and 
manufacturing capabilities of  the apparel company 
Kapinua, through expansion of  the brand’s 
3D-integrated, customer driven, e-commerce 
platform. Based in Levin, New Zealand, Kapinua is 
a vertically-integrated manufacturing and retailing 
company. Specialising in made-to-order (MTO) digitally 
printed garments, Kapinua have developed an online 
platform that allows its users to select and customise 
garments from their web browser. With the support 
of  New Zealand government organisation Callaghan 
Innovation, Kapinua wishes to expand, develop and 
refine this digital asset. Through iterative design practice, 
analysis of  Kapinua’s systems and processes, reflective 
documentation, and literary research, this work looks 
to explore possible applications of  customisation and 
modularity in the production of  apparel. Informed by 
client needs, the primary project outcomes are relevant 
sizing charts informed by parametric research; grading 
rule tables; modular pattern templates; a library of  
products prepared for Kapinua’s 3D-integrated, online 
platform; and a structured filing system to organise 
and access digital assets. Further objectives include 
improved efficiency through workflow streamlining 
and early iterations of  resources designed to assist with 
future product development within the company. More 
broadly, this research poses the question: How can digital 
technologies help create economically-viable, structurally 
customisable patterns - and how can this increase 
customer satisfaction, garment fit, and improve the way 
we engage with clothing?

Abstract


