Modularity in Apparel Production: An Industry-Integrated Investigation

Master of Design Exegesis by Te Paea Hoori 10034728



Modularity in Apparel Production: An Industry-Integrated Investigation

Investigation

Master of Design Exegesis by Te Paea Hoori 10034728

Modularity in Apparel Production: An Industry-Integrated

feel achievable. possibilities feel limitless. and feeding me. adorable and delightful beyond comprehension. Ka nui taku aroha mōu.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisors Deb and Sandy who made even the most challenging tasks

Also to my parents, you have supported my decisions with unwavering support for as long as I can remember and made

To my corner, the family we choose; thank you all for loving, hyping

As for my four-legged study buddy Bandie, thank you for being Lastly, a special mention to Benjamin, Christopher, and Thomas, whose patience and understanding continues to astound me.

I	Abstract	
3	Introductio	
7	Context	
8	i.	Designer/
15	ii.	Customis Product A
20	iii.	Fit & Sizir
27	Process	
29	i.	Breakdow Understa
43	ii.	Establishi
50	iii.	Pattern D
59	iv.	Familiaris Digital Sy
71	۷.	Developir Digital Sy

First published 2019 Every reasonable attempt has been made to identify owners of copyright. Errors or omissions will be corrected in subsequent editions. Publication designer: Ben Reyburn Typeface details: Baskerville, Gill Sans

## on

/User/Maker

sation & Architecture

ng

wn of Brief & anding Client Needs

ing Sizing Parameters

Development

sation with the Existing ystem

ing & Refining the ystem

93	Ou	tcomes
95	i.	Sizing Ch
99	ii.	Rule Tab
107	iii.	Product
117	iv.	Product
127	٧.	Cover In
151	vi.	Product
157	vii.	Product

Charts

bles

t Images: Men's

Images: Women's

mages

Architecture

: Package

165	Conclusion	
171	Appendixes	
172	i.	Reference I
174	ii.	Bibliograph
176	iii.	List of Figu
180	iv.	Glossary of
184	۷.	Industry Br
194	vi.	Parametric
220	vii.	Sizing Imag
222	viii.	Product Im
236	ix.	Thumbnails
240	х.	Cover Imag
242	xi.	Flow Chart
250	xii.	Completed
258	xiii.	Product De Statistical C
260	xiv.	Kapinua Ma Process Phe

## es

ce List

raphy

igures

of Terms

Brief

tric Research

mages

t Images

nails

mages

hart Iterations

eted Checklist

t Development cal Charts

a Manufacturing Photographs

## Abstract

The central focus of this project, as outlined in the industry brief, is to develop the workflow and manufacturing capabilities of the apparel company Kapinua, through expansion of the brand's 3D-integrated, customer driven, e-commerce platform. Based in Levin, New Zealand, Kapinua is a vertically-integrated manufacturing and retailing company. Specialising in made-to-order (MTO) digitally printed garments, Kapinua have developed an online platform that allows its users to select and customise garments from their web browser. With the support of New Zealand government organisation Callaghan Innovation, Kapinua wishes to expand, develop and refine this digital asset. Through iterative design practice, analysis of Kapinua's systems and processes, reflective documentation, and literary research, this work looks to explore possible applications of customisation and modularity in the production of apparel. Informed by client needs, the primary project outcomes are relevant sizing charts informed by parametric research; grading rule tables; modular pattern templates; a library of products prepared for Kapinua's 3D-integrated, online platform; and a structured filing system to organise and access digital assets. Further objectives include improved efficiency through workflow streamlining and early iterations of resources designed to assist with future product development within the company. More broadly, this research poses the question: How can digital technologies help create economically-viable, structurally customisable patterns - and how can this increase customer satisfaction, garment fit, and improve the way we engage with clothing?